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Tribal Name

= Apache Tribe of Oklahoma

Contact Name Title
Durell Cooper Chairman
Matthew Tselee Chairman

= Comanche Nation, Oklahoma

Contact Name Title
Martina Minthorn THPO
Mark Woommavovah Chairman

= Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana

Contact Name Title
Jonathan Cernek Chairman
Kristian Poncho THPO

= Delaware Nation, Oklahoma

Contact Name Title
Deborah Dotson President
Katelyn Lucas THPO

= Tonkawa Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma

Contact Name Title
Russell Martin President
Lauren Norman-Brown THPO

TDAT

Tribal Directory Assessment
Information

Contact Information for Tribes with Interests in Williamson County, Texas

Mailing Address

511 East Colorado, Anadarko, OK -
73005

PO Box 1330, Anadarko, OK -
73005

Mailing Address

6 Sw, Lawton, OK - 73502

584 Nw Bingo Road, Lawton, OK -
73507

Mailing Address

1940 C.C. Bel Road, Elton, LA -
70532

P.O. Box 10, Elton, LA - 70532

Mailing Address

31064 State Highway 281, Building
100, Anadarko, OK - 73005

P.O. Box 825, Anadarko, OK -
73005

Mailing Address

1 Rush Buffalo Road, Tonkawa, OK
- 74653-4449

1 Rush Buffalo Road, Tonkawa, OK
- 74653

= Wichita and Affiliated Tribes (Wichita, Keechi, Waco & Tawakonie), Oklahoma

Contact Name Title
Terri Parton President
Gary McAdams THPO

1-6 of 6 results

https://egis.hud.gov/TDAT/

Mailing Address

1 1/4 Mile North Of Anadarko On
Highway 281, Anadarko, OK -
73005

Work Phone

(405) 247-9493

(405) 247-9493

Work Phone

580-595-9618

(580) 492-4988

Work Phone

(337) 584-1401

337-275-1350

Work Phone

(405) 247-2448

405-544-8115

Work Phone

(580) 628-2561

(580) 628-7027

Work Phone

(405) 247-2425

County Name

Williamson

Williamson

Williamson

Williamson

Williamson

Williamson

Wichita And Affiliated Tribes Po Box (405) 247-8695 ext. 200

729, Anadarko, OK - 73005

Fax Number

(405) 247-2763

(405) 247-2763

Fax Number

580-595-9733

(580) 492-3796

Fax Number

(337) 584-1507

Fax Number

(405) 247-9393

Fax Number

(580) 628-3375

(580) 628-7027

Fax Number

(405) 247-2430

405-247-2430

Email Address

durell.cooper@apachetribe.org

matthew.tselee@apachetribe.org

Email Address

martina.minthorn@comanchenatio
n.com

mark.woommavovah@comanchen
ation.com

Email Address

mbell@coushatta.org

kponcho@coushatta.org

Email Address

ddotson@delawarenation-nsn.gov

klucas@delawarenation-nsn.gov

Email Address

rmartin@tonkawatribe.com

Ibrown@tonkawatribe.com

Email Address

terri.parton@wichitatribe.com

gary.mcadams@wichitatribe.com

URL

http://www.apachetribe.org/

URL

www.comanchenation.com

www.comanchenation.com

URL

http://koasatiheritage.org/

http://koasatiheritage.org/

URL

www.delawarenation.com

www.delawarenation.com

URL

http://www.tonkawatribe.com/

http://www.tonkawatribe.com/

URL

http://www.wichitatribe.com/

http://www.wichitatribe.com/
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Esther Rodriguez

From: Jason Sellers

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:45 AM

To: Esther Rodriguez

Cc: Amy M. Brook

Subject: FW: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Esther,

FYI

Jason Sellers, CWB, PWS
Project Coordinator

LJA Environmental Services
C:682.429.2937

From: Nathaniel Waggoner <Nathaniel.Waggoner@georgetown.org>

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:45 AM

To: Lua Saluone <Lua.Saluone@georgetown.org>; durell.cooper@apachetribe.org

Cc: Wesley Wright <Wesley.Wright@georgetown.org>; Jason Sellers <jsellers@Ilja.com>; Amy M. Brook
<abrook@bergoliver.com>

Subject: RE: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Good morning Chairman Cooper,

We hope this finds you well. Do you or your tribe have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on religious
or cultural properties or wish to consult on this project?

If you do not have any concerns nor wish to consult, can you please let us know with a reply to this email?

Your time and response is greatly appreciated,

Respectfully,

Nat Waggoner, PMP®, AICP
Transportation Coordinator

295 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 78627

w. 512. 930.6597

c.512.779.3531

Email: nat.waggoner@georgetown.org




GEORGETOWN

TEXAS
more than welcome

May 16, 2024

Apache Tribe of Oklahoma

ATTN: Durell Cooper, Chairman

511 East Colorado

Anadarko, OK 73005

Email: durell.cooper@apachetribe.org

Re: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Economic Development Initiative - Community Project Funding (EDI-CPF) Program
(B-23-CP-TX-1389)

Dear Chairman Cooper,

The City of Georgetown is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the City of Georgetown has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

The City of Georgetown will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would
like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the
project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties
exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse
effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate potential adverse
effects. More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-
part-58.
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Coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is required during the project
development process as the project will occur within state ROW. As such, TxDOT’s environmental
requirements involve its own tribal consultation process and may include a separate invitation of
review for this project.

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of potential
indirect effects. The FM 971 Expansion Project will address increasing traffic volumes due to
growth in the area. Proposed improvements will improve mobility, reduce congestion, and
enhance safety and connectivity for various modes of transportation by upgrading FM 971 to
current design and safety standards; improving intersections and access to San Gabriel Park;
providing pedestrian/bicycle accommodations; and converting the open roadway drainage to a
closed storm sewer system.

Located in the City of Georgetown in Williamson County, Texas, the proposed project will involve
the reconstruction and widening of approximately 1.67 miles of FM 971 between Gann Street
and SH 130 from a two-lane rural open ditch roadway to a four-lane divided urban roadway. The
proposed project is currently anticipated to involve four 11-foot-wide travel lanes (two lanes in
each direction), up to a 14-foot-wide raised median with some dedicated left-turning bays, and
curb-and-gutter drainage with storm sewers and cross culverts. Around Guadalupe Cemetery,
the proposed median will be reduced to a 6-foot width. The project will also have 10-foot-wide
shared use paths along both sides of FM 971 with the exception at the west end of the project in
which instead a 6-foot-wide sidewalk along the north side of FM 971 between Gann Street and
Parque Vista Drive will be constructed. Additionally, right turn lanes will be installed at select
locations throughout the project. Associated roadway drainage improvements will include
converting the open roadside ditches to a curb-and-gutter storm drainage system and replacing
two cross-culverts with properly sized box culverts. Installations of traffic signalization at the
Parkview Drive, Katy Crossing, and NE Inner Loop intersections and illumination along the project
corridor are also proposed.

No residential or commercial displacements are anticipated. The project area will be
approximately 31.2 acres, including a total of approximately 4.1 acres of proposed right-of-way
(ROW) from both sides of FM 971. The City of Georgetown shall acquire right-of-way and/or
easements as needed to accommodate the proposed roadway improvements. The City of
Georgetown shall carry out all acquisition of needed real property, easements, and/or rights-of-
way in compliance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies
Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4601 et seq.) and HUD implementing regulations (24 CFR Part 42).

Consultation with the Texas Historical Commission (THC) is being pursued. Through review of
the THC Atlas and U.S. National Park Service’s National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) online
databases, the Guadalupe Cemetery (Cemetery ID Number WM-C028) is identified within the
APE. Located on the west side of the project, the cemetery is adjacent to the south side of FM
971 and west of Morrow Street. No ROW taking is proposed for this property. Archeological
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studies were recently conducted due to the proximity of proposed project activities to Guadalupe
Cemetery and other identified areas of interest along the project corridor:

e Intensive archeological survey activities for an approximately 0.5-mile-long by 30-foot-
wide segment of proposed ROW generally located between Prairie Springs Lane and
Stone Mountain Road

e Mechanical scraping and trenching along the northwestern and northeastern boundaries
of the Guadalupe Cemetery (total length of approximately 160 feet) that abut the project
ROW

* Reevaluation of two previously recorded prehistoric sites, 41WM991 and 41WM1015,
within the existing ROW of FM 971

The archeological study report has been completed and submitted to TxDOT for review. Upon
TxDOT approval, the City of Georgetown will assess report findings and determine impacts, if any,
by this project.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project, we respectfully request that you notify
us of your interest within the next thirty (30) days and include in your reply the name and contact
information for the tribe’s principal representative in the consultation. Please reference the
subject heading in your response. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response? Conversely, if you
do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us.

We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties
of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

If you have any questions or require more information involving this project, please contact me
at (512) 930-7672.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Wesley Wright
Engineering Director

Attachments

Project location map

Project proposed right-of-way
THC Atlas Map
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National Register of Historic Places
Photographs of project area
Geometric schematic



Esther Rodriguez

From: Jason Sellers

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:45 AM

To: Esther Rodriguez

Cc: Amy M. Brook

Subject: FW: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Esther,

FYI

Jason Sellers, CWB, PWS
Project Coordinator

LJA Environmental Services
C:682.429.2937

From: Nathaniel Waggoner <Nathaniel.Waggoner@georgetown.org>

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:45 AM

To: Lua Saluone <Lua.Saluone@georgetown.org>; matthew.tselee @apachetribe.org

Cc: Wesley Wright <Wesley.Wright@georgetown.org>; Jason Sellers <jsellers@Ilja.com>; Amy M. Brook
<abrook@bergoliver.com>

Subject: RE: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Good morning Chairman Cooper Tselee,

We hope this finds you well. Do you or your tribe have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on religious
or cultural properties or wish to consult on this project?

If you do not have any concerns nor wish to consult, can you please let us know with a reply to this email?

Your time and response is greatly appreciated,

Respectfully,

Nat Waggoner, PMP®, AICP
Transportation Coordinator

295 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 78627

w. 512. 930.6597

c.512.779.3531

Email: nat.waggoner@georgetown.org




GEORGETOWN

TEXAS
more than welcome

May 16, 2024

ATTN: Matthew Tselee, Chairman

PO Box 1330

Anadarko, OK 73005

Email: matthew.tselee@apachetribe.org

Re: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Economic Development Initiative - Community Project Funding (EDI-CPF) Program
(B-23-CP-TX-1389)

Dear Chairman Tselee,

The City of Georgetown is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the City of Georgetown has assumed HUD's environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

The City of Georgetown will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would
like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the
project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties
exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse
effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate potential adverse
effects. More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-
part-58.

Coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is required during the project
development process as the project will occur within state ROW. As such, TxDOT’s environmental
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requirements involve its own tribal consultation process and may include a separate invitation of
review for this project.

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of potential
indirect effects. The FM 971 Expansion Project will address increasing traffic volumes due to
growth in the area. Proposed improvements will improve mobility, reduce congestion, and
enhance safety and connectivity for various modes of transportation by upgrading FM 971 to
current design and safety standards; improving intersections and access to San Gabriel Park;
providing pedestrian/bicycle accommodations; and converting the open roadway drainage to a
closed storm sewer system.

Located in the City of Georgetown in Williamson County, Texas, the proposed project will involve
the reconstruction and widening of approximately 1.67 miles of FM 971 between Gann Street
and SH 130 from a two-lane rural open ditch roadway to a four-lane divided urban roadway. The
proposed project is currently anticipated to involve four 11-foot-wide travel lanes (two lanes in
each direction), up to a 14-foot-wide raised median with some dedicated left-turning bays, and
curb-and-gutter drainage with storm sewers and cross culverts. Around Guadalupe Cemetery,
the proposed median will be reduced to a 6-foot width. The project will also have 10-foot-wide
shared use paths along both sides of FM 971 with the exception at the west end of the project in
which instead a 6-foot-wide sidewalk along the north side of FM 971 between Gann Street and
Parque Vista Drive will be constructed. Additionally, right turn lanes will be installed at select
locations throughout the project. Associated roadway drainage improvements will include
converting the open roadside ditches to a curb-and-gutter storm drainage system and replacing
two cross-culverts with properly sized box culverts. Installations of traffic signalization at the
Parkview Drive, Katy Crossing, and NE Inner Loop intersections and illumination along the project
corridor are also proposed.

No residential or commercial displacements are anticipated. The project area will be
approximately 31.2 acres, including a total of approximately 4.1 acres of proposed right-of-way
(ROW) from both sides of FM 971. The City of Georgetown shall acquire right-of-way and/or
easements as needed to accommodate the proposed roadway improvements. The City of
Georgetown shall carry out all acquisition of needed real property, easements, and/or rights-of-
way in compliance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies
Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4601 et seq.) and HUD implementing regulations (24 CFR Part 42).

Consultation with the Texas Historical Commission (THC) is being pursued. Through review of
the THC Atlas and U.S. National Park Service’s National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) online
databases, the Guadalupe Cemetery (Cemetery ID Number WM-C028) is identified within the
APE. Located on the west side of the project, the cemetery is adjacent to the south side of FM
971 and west of Morrow Street. No ROW taking is proposed for this property. Archeological
studies were recently conducted due to the proximity of proposed project activities to Guadalupe
Cemetery and other identified areas of interest along the project corridor:
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e Intensive archeological survey activities for an approximately 0.5-mile-long by 30-foot-
wide segment of proposed ROW generally located between Prairie Springs Lane and
Stone Mountain Road

e Mechanical scraping and trenching along the northwestern and northeastern boundaries
of the Guadalupe Cemetery (total length of approximately 160 feet) that abut the project
ROW

¢ Reevaluation of two previously recorded prehistoric sites, 41WM991 and 41WM1015,
within the existing ROW of FM 971

The archeological study report has been completed and submitted to TxDOT for review. Upon
TxDOT approval, the City of Georgetown will assess report findings and determine impacts, if any,
by this project.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project, we respectfully request that you notify
us of your interest within the next thirty (30) days and include in your reply the name and contact
information for the tribe’s principal representative in the consultation. Please reference the
subject heading in your response. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response? Conversely, if you
do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us.

We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties
of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

If you have any questions or require more information involving this project, please contact me
at (512) 930-7672.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

el B .___L_').\\____\

Wesley Wright
Engineering Director

Attachments

Project location map

Project proposed right-of-way
THC Atlas Map

National Register of Historic Places
Photographs of project area
Geometric schematic



COMANCHE NATION

The City of Georgetown Texas
Attn: Mr. Lua Saluone

510W. 9™ St.

Texas 78628

June 10,2024

Re: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Economic Development Initiative — Community Project Funding
(EDI-CPF) Program (B-23-CP-TX-1389)

Dear Mr. Saluone:

In response to your request, the above reference project has been reviewed by staff of this office
to identify areas that may potentially contain prehistoric or historic archeological materials. The
location of your project has been cross referenced with the Comanche Nation site files, where an
indication of “No Properties” have been identified. (IAW 36 CFR 800.4(d)(1)).

Please contact this office at (580) 492-1153) if you require additional information on this
project.

This review is performed in order to identify and preserve the Comanche Nation and State
cultural heritage, in conjunction with the State Historic Preservation Office.

Regards

Comanche Nation Historic Preservation Office
Theodore E. Villicana , Technician

#6 SW “D” Avenue, Suite C

Lawton, OK. 73502

COMANCHE NATION P.O.BOX 908 / LAWTON, OK 73502
PHONE: 580-492-4988 TOLL FREE:1-877-492-4988




GEORGETOWN

TEXAS
more than welcome

May 6, 2024

Comanche Nation, Oklahoma
ATTN: Mark Woommavovah, Chairman
584 Nw Bingo Road

Lawton, OK 73507
Email: mark.woommavovah@comanchenation.com; martina.minthorn@comanchenation.com

Re: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Economic Development Initiative - Community Project Funding (EDI-CPF) Program
(B-23-CP-TX-1389)

Dear Chairman Woommavovah,

The City of Georgetown is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the City of Georgetown has assumed HUD's environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

The City of Georgetown will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would
like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the
project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties
exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse
effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate potential adverse
effects. More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-
part-58.

Coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is required during the project
development process as the project will occur within state ROW. As such, TXDOT’s environmental
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requirements involve its own tribal consultation process and may include a separate invitation of
review for this project.

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of potential
indirect effects. The FM 971 Expansion Project will address increasing traffic volumes due to
growth in the area. Proposed improvements will improve mobility, reduce congestion, and
enhance safety and connectivity for various modes of transportation by upgrading FM 971 to
current design and safety standards; improving intersections and access to San Gabriel Park;
providing pedestrian/bicycle accommodations; and converting the open roadway drainage to a
closed storm sewer system.

Located in the City of Georgetown in Williamson County, Texas, the proposed project will involve
the reconstruction and widening of approximately 1.67 miles of FM 971 between Gann Street
and SH 130 from a two-lane rural open ditch roadway to a four-lane divided urban roadway. The
proposed project is currently anticipated to involve four 11-foot-wide travel lanes (two lanes in
each direction), up to a 14-foot-wide raised median with some dedicated left-turning bays, and
curb-and-gutter drainage with storm sewers and cross culverts. Around Guadalupe Cemetery,
the proposed median will be reduced to a 6-foot width. The project will also have 10-foot-wide
shared use paths along both sides of FM 971 with the exception at the west end of the project in
which instead a 6-foot-wide sidewalk along the north side of FM 971 between Gann Street and
Parque Vista Drive will be constructed. Additionally, right turn lanes will be installed at select
locations throughout the project. Associated roadway drainage improvements will include
converting the open roadside ditches to a curb-and-gutter storm drainage system and replacing
two cross-culverts with properly sized box culverts. Installations of traffic signalization at the
Parkview Drive, Katy Crossing, and NE Inner Loop intersections and illumination along the project
corridor are also proposed.

No residential or commercial displacements are anticipated. The project area will be
approximately 31.2 acres, including a total of approximately 4.1 acres of proposed right-of-way
(ROW) from both sides of FM 971. The City of Georgetown shall acquire right-of-way and/or
easements as needed to accommodate the proposed roadway improvements. The City of
Georgetown shall carry out all acquisition of needed real property, easements, and/or rights-of-
way in compliance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies
Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4601 et seq.) and HUD implementing regulations (24 CFR Part 42).

Consultation with the Texas Historical Commission (THC) is being pursued. Through review of
the THC Atlas and U.S. National Park Service’s National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) online
databases, the Guadalupe Cemetery (Cemetery ID Number WM-C028) is identified within the
APE. Located on the west side of the project, the cemetery is adjacent to the south side of FM
971 and west of Morrow Street. No ROW taking is proposed for this property. Archeological
studies were recently conducted due to the proximity of proposed project activities to Guadalupe
Cemetery and other identified areas of interest along the project corridor:
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e Intensive archeological survey activities for an approximately 0.5-mile-long by 30-foot-
wide segment of proposed ROW generally located between Prairie Springs Lane and
Stone Mountain Road

e Mechanical scraping and trenching along the northwestern and northeastern boundaries
of the Guadalupe Cemetery (total length of approximately 160 feet) that abut the project
ROW

e Reevaluation of two previously recorded prehistoric sites, 41WM991 and 41WM1015,
within the existing ROW of FM 971

The archeological study report has been completed and submitted to TxDOT for review. Upon
TxDOT approval, the City of Georgetown will assess report findings and determine impacts, if any,
by this project.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project, we respectfully request that you notify
us of your interest within the next thirty (30) days and include in your reply the name and contact
information for the tribe’s principal representative in the consultation. Please reference the
subject heading in your response. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response? Conversely, if you
do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us.

We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties
of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

If you have any questions or require more information involving this project, please contact me
at (512) 930-7672.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

— > — S

Wesley Wright
Engineering Director

Attachments

Project location map

Project proposed right-of-way
THC Atlas Map

National Register of Historic Places
Photographs of project area
Geometric schematic



Esther Rodriguez

From: Jason Sellers

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:45 AM

To: Esther Rodriguez

Cc: Amy M. Brook

Subject: FW: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Esther,

FYI

Jason Sellers, CWB, PWS
Project Coordinator

LJA Environmental Services
C:682.429.2937

From: Nathaniel Waggoner <Nathaniel.Waggoner@georgetown.org>

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:43 AM

To: Lua Saluone <Lua.Saluone@georgetown.org>; mbell@coushatta.org; kponcho@coushatta.org

Cc: Wesley Wright <Wesley.Wright@georgetown.org>; Jason Sellers <jsellers@Ilja.com>; Amy M. Brook
<abrook@bergoliver.com>

Subject: RE: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Good morning Chairman Cernek and Ms. Poncho,

We hope this finds you well. Do you or your tribe have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on religious
or cultural properties or wish to consult on this project?

If you do not have any concerns nor wish to consult, can you please let us know with a reply to this email?

Your time and response is greatly appreciated,

Respectfully,

Nat Waggoner, PMP®, AICP
Transportation Coordinator

295 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 78627

w. 512. 930.6597

c.512.779.3531

Email: nat.waggoner@georgetown.org




GEORGETOWN

TEXAS
more than welcome

May 16, 2024

Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana
ATTN: Jonathan Cernek, Chairman
1940 C. C. Bel Road

Elton, LA 70532
Email: mbell@coushatta.org; kponcho@coushatta.org

Re: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Economic Development Initiative - Community Project Funding (EDI-CPF) Program
(B-23-CP-TX-1389)

Dear Chairman Cerneck,

The City of Georgetown is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the City of Georgetown has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

The City of Georgetown will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would
like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the
project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties
exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse
effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate potential adverse
effects. More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http.//www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-
part-58.

Coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is required during the project
development process as the project will occur within state ROW. As such, TxDOT’s environmental
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requirements involve its own tribal consultation process and may include a separate invitation of
review for this project.

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of potential
indirect effects. The FM 971 Expansion Project will address increasing traffic volumes due to
growth in the area. Proposed improvements will improve mobility, reduce congestion, and
enhance safety and connectivity for various modes of transportation by upgrading FM 971 to
current design and safety standards; improving intersections and access to San Gabriel Park;
providing pedestrian/bicycle accommodations; and converting the open roadway drainage to a
closed storm sewer system.

Located in the City of Georgetown in Williamson County, Texas, the proposed project will involve
the reconstruction and widening of approximately 1.67 miles of FM 971 between Gann Street
and SH 130 from a two-lane rural open ditch roadway to a four-lane divided urban roadway. The
proposed project is currently anticipated to involve four 11-foot-wide travel lanes (two lanes in
each direction), up to a 14-foot-wide raised median with some dedicated left-turning bays, and
curb-and-gutter drainage with storm sewers and cross culverts. Around Guadalupe Cemetery,
the proposed median will be reduced to a 6-foot width. The project will also have 10-foot-wide
shared use paths along both sides of FM 971 with the exception at the west end of the project in
which instead a 6-foot-wide sidewalk along the north side of FM 971 between Gann Street and
Parque Vista Drive will be constructed. Additionally, right turn lanes will be installed at select
locations throughout the project. Associated roadway drainage improvements will include
converting the open roadside ditches to a curb-and-gutter storm drainage system and replacing
two cross-culverts with properly sized box culverts. Installations of traffic signalization at the
Parkview Drive, Katy Crossing, and NE Inner Loop intersections and illumination along the project
corridor are also proposed.

No residential or commercial displacements are anticipated. The project area will be
approximately 31.2 acres, including a total of approximately 4.1 acres of proposed right-of-way
(ROW) from both sides of FM 971. The City of Georgetown shall acquire right-of-way and/or
easements as needed to accommodate the proposed roadway improvements. The City of
Georgetown shall carry out all acquisition of needed real property, easements, and/or rights-of-
way in compliance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies
Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4601 et seq.) and HUD implementing regulations (24 CFR Part 42).

Consultation with the Texas Historical Commission (THC) is being pursued. Through review of
the THC Atlas and U.S. National Park Service’s National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) online
databases, the Guadalupe Cemetery (Cemetery ID Number WM-C028) is identified within the
APE. Located on the west side of the project, the cemetery is adjacent to the south side of FM
971 and west of Morrow Street. No ROW taking is proposed for this property. Archeological
studies were recently conducted due to the proximity of proposed project activities to Guadalupe
Cemetery and other identified areas of interest along the project corridor:
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e Intensive archeological survey activities for an approximately 0.5-mile-long by 30-foot-
wide segment of proposed ROW generally located between Prairie Springs Lane and
Stone Mountain Road

¢ Mechanical scraping and trenching along the northwestern and northeastern boundaries
of the Guadalupe Cemetery (total length of approximately 160 feet) that abut the project
ROW

® Reevaluation of two previously recorded prehistoric sites, 41WM991 and 41WM1015,
within the existing ROW of FM 971

The archeological study report has been completed and submitted to TxDOT for review. Upon
TxDOT approval, the City of Georgetown will assess report findings and determine impacts, if any,
by this project.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project, we respectfully request that you notify
us of your interest within the next thirty (30) days and include in your reply the name and contact
information for the tribe’s principal representative in the consultation. Please reference the
subject heading in your response. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response? Conversely, if you
do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us.

We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties
of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

If you have any questions or require more information involving this project, please contact me
at (512) 930-7672.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Wesley Wright
Engineering Director

Attachments

Project location map

Project proposed right-of-way
THC Atlas Map

National Register of Historic Places
Photographs of project area
Geometric schematic



Esther Rodriguez

From: Jason Sellers

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:44 AM

To: Esther Rodriguez

Cc: Amy M. Brook

Subject: FW: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Esther,

FYI

Jason Sellers, CWB, PWS
Project Coordinator

LJA Environmental Services
C:682.429.2937

From: Nathaniel Waggoner <Nathaniel.Waggoner@georgetown.org>

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:43 AM

To: Lua Saluone <Lua.Saluone@georgetown.org>; ddotson@delawarenation-nsn.gov; klucas@delawarenation-nsn.gov
Cc: Wesley Wright <Wesley.Wright@georgetown.org>; Jason Sellers <jsellers@Ilja.com>; Amy M. Brook
<abrook@bergoliver.com>

Subject: RE: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Good morning President Dotson and Ms. Lucas,

We hope this finds you well. Do you or your tribe have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on religious
or cultural properties or wish to consult on this project?

If you do not have any concerns nor wish to consult, can you please let us know with a reply to this email?

Your time and response is greatly appreciated,

Respectfully,

Nat Waggoner, PMP®, AICP
Transportation Coordinator

295 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 78627

w. 512. 930.6597

c.512.779.3531

Email: nat.waggoner@georgetown.org




GEORGETOWN

TEXAS
more than welcome

May 16, 2024

Delaware Nation, Oklahoma
ATTN: Deborah Dotson, President
31064 State Highway 281, Building 100

Anadarko, OK 73005
Email: ddotson@delawarenation-nsn.qgov; klucas@delawarenation-nsn.gov

Re: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Economic Development Initiative - Community Project Funding (EDI-CPF) Program
(B-23-CP-TX-1389)

Dear Chairman Dotson,

The City of Georgetown is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the City of Georgetown has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

The City of Georgetown will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would
like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the
project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties
exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse
effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate potential adverse
effects. More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-
part-58.

Coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is required during the project
development process as the project will occur within state ROW. As such, TxDOT’s environmental
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requirements involve its own tribal consultation process and may include a separate invitation of
review for this project.

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of potential
indirect effects. The FM 971 Expansion Project will address increasing traffic volumes due to
growth in the area. Proposed improvements will improve mobility, reduce congestion, and
enhance safety and connectivity for various modes of transportation by upgrading FM 971 to
current design and safety standards; improving intersections and access to San Gabriel Park;
providing pedestrian/bicycle accommodations; and converting the open roadway drainage to a
closed storm sewer system.

Located in the City of Georgetown in Williamson County, Texas, the proposed project will involve
the reconstruction and widening of approximately 1.67 miles of FM 971 between Gann Street
and SH 130 from a two-lane rural open ditch roadway to a four-lane divided urban roadway. The
proposed project is currently anticipated to involve four 11-foot-wide travel lanes (two lanes in
each direction), up to a 14-foot-wide raised median with some dedicated left-turning bays, and
curb-and-gutter drainage with storm sewers and cross culverts. Around Guadalupe Cemetery,
the proposed median will be reduced to a 6-foot width. The project will also have 10-foot-wide
shared use paths along both sides of FM 971 with the exception at the west end of the project in
which instead a 6-foot-wide sidewalk along the north side of FM 971 between Gann Street and
Parque Vista Drive will be constructed. Additionally, right turn lanes will be installed at select
locations throughout the project. Associated roadway drainage improvements will include
converting the open roadside ditches to a curb-and-gutter storm drainage system and replacing
two cross-culverts with properly sized box culverts. Installations of traffic signalization at the
Parkview Drive, Katy Crossing, and NE Inner Loop intersections and illumination along the project
corridor are also proposed.

No residential or commercial displacements are anticipated. The project area will be
approximately 31.2 acres, including a total of approximately 4.1 acres of proposed right-of-way
(ROW) from both sides of FM 971. The City of Georgetown shall acquire right-of-way and/or
easements as needed to accommodate the proposed roadway improvements. The City of
Georgetown shall carry out all acquisition of needed real property, easements, and/or rights-of-
way in compliance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies
Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4601 et seq.) and HUD implementing regulations (24 CFR Part 42).

Consultation with the Texas Historical Commission (THC) is being pursued. Through review of
the THC Atlas and U.S. National Park Service’s National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) online
databases, the Guadalupe Cemetery (Cemetery ID Number WM-C028) is identified within the
APE. Located on the west side of the project, the cemetery is adjacent to the south side of FM
971 and west of Morrow Street. No ROW taking is proposed for this property. Archeological
studies were recently conducted due to the proximity of proposed project activities to Guadalupe
Cemetery and other identified areas of interest along the project corridor:
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e Intensive archeological survey activities for an approximately 0.5-mile-long by 30-foot-
wide segment of proposed ROW generally located between Prairie Springs Lane and
Stone Mountain Road

e Mechanical scraping and trenching along the northwestern and northeastern boundaries
of the Guadalupe Cemetery (total length of approximately 160 feet) that abut the project
ROW

e Reevaluation of two previously recorded prehistoric sites, 41WM991 and 41WM1015,
within the existing ROW of FM 971

The archeological study report has been completed and submitted to TxDOT for review. Upon
TxDOT approval, the City of Georgetown will assess report findings and determine impacts, if any,
by this project.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project, we respectfully request that you notify
us of your interest within the next thirty (30) days and include in your reply the name and contact
information for the tribe’s principal representative in the consultation. Please reference the
subject heading in your response. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response? Conversely, if you
do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us.

We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties
of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

If you have any questions or require more information involving this project, please contact me
at (512) 930-7672.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

—_———— e D \

Wesley Wright
Engineering Director

Attachments

Project location map

Project proposed right-of-way
THC Atlas Map

National Register of Historic Places
Photographs of project area
Geometric schematic



Esther Rodriguez

From: Jason Sellers

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:44 AM

To: Esther Rodriguez

Cc: Amy M. Brook

Subject: FW: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Esther,

FYI

Jason Sellers, CWB, PWS
Project Coordinator

LJA Environmental Services
C:682.429.2937

From: Nathaniel Waggoner <Nathaniel.Waggoner@georgetown.org>

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:42 AM

To: Lua Saluone <Lua.Saluone@georgetown.org>; rmartin@tonkawatribe.com; Iorown@tonkawatribe.com
Cc: Wesley Wright <Wesley.Wright@georgetown.org>; Jason Sellers <jsellers@Ilja.com>; Amy M. Brook
<abrook@bergoliver.com>

Subject: RE: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Good morning Chairman Martin and Ms. Brown,

We hope this finds you well. Do you or your tribe have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on religious
or cultural properties or wish to consult on this project?

If you do not have any concerns nor wish to consult, can you please let us know with a reply to this email?

Your time and response is greatly appreciated,

Respectfully,

Nat Waggoner, PMP®, AICP
Transportation Coordinator

295 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 78627

w. 512. 930.6597

c.512.779.3531

Email: nat.waggoner@georgetown.org




GEORGETOWN

TEXAS
more than welcome

May 16, 2024

Tonkawa Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma

ATTN: Russell Martin, President

1 Rush Buffalo Road

Tonkawa, OK 74653-4449

Email: rmartin@tonkawatribe.com; lbrown@tonkawatribe.com

Re: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Economic Development Initiative - Community Project Funding (EDI-CPF) Program
(B-23-CP-TX-1389)

Dear Chairman Martin,

The City of Georgetown is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the City of Georgetown has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

The City of Georgetown will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would
like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the
project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties
exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse
effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate potential adverse
effects. More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD's process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-
part-58.

Coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is required during the project
development process as the project will occur within state ROW. As such, TxDOT’s environmental
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requirements involve its own tribal consultation process and may include a separate invitation of
review for this project.

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of potential
indirect effects. The FM 971 Expansion Project will address increasing traffic volumes due to
growth in the area. Proposed improvements will improve mobility, reduce congestion, and
enhance safety and connectivity for various modes of transportation by upgrading FM 971 to
current design and safety standards; improving intersections and access to San Gabriel Park;
providing pedestrian/bicycle accommodations; and converting the open roadway drainage to a
closed storm sewer system.

Located in the City of Georgetown in Williamson County, Texas, the proposed project will involve
the reconstruction and widening of approximately 1.67 miles of FM 971 between Gann Street
and SH 130 from a two-lane rural open ditch roadway to a four-lane divided urban roadway. The
proposed project is currently anticipated to involve four 11-foot-wide travel lanes (two lanes in
each direction), up to a 14-foot-wide raised median with some dedicated left-turning bays, and
curb-and-gutter drainage with storm sewers and cross culverts. Around Guadalupe Cemetery,
the proposed median will be reduced to a 6-foot width. The project will also have 10-foot-wide
shared use paths along both sides of FM 971 with the exception at the west end of the project in
which instead a 6-foot-wide sidewalk along the north side of FM 971 between Gann Street and
Parque Vista Drive will be constructed. Additionally, right turn lanes will be installed at select
locations throughout the project. Associated roadway drainage improvements will include
converting the open roadside ditches to a curb-and-gutter storm drainage system and replacing
two cross-culverts with properly sized box culverts. Installations of traffic signalization at the
Parkview Drive, Katy Crossing, and NE Inner Loop intersections and illumination along the project
corridor are also proposed.

No residential or commercial displacements are anticipated. The project area will be
approximately 31.2 acres, including a total of approximately 4.1 acres of proposed right-of-way
(ROW) from both sides of FM 971. The City of Georgetown shall acquire right-of-way and/or
easements as needed to accommodate the proposed roadway improvements. The City of
Georgetown shall carry out all acquisition of needed real property, easements, and/or rights-of-
way in compliance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies
Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4601 et seq.) and HUD implementing regulations (24 CFR Part 42).

Consultation with the Texas Historical Commission (THC) is being pursued. Through review of
the THC Atlas and U.S. National Park Service’s National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) online
databases, the Guadalupe Cemetery (Cemetery ID Number WM-C028) is identified within the
APE. Located on the west side of the project, the cemetery is adjacent to the south side of FM
971 and west of Morrow Street. No ROW taking is proposed for this property. Archeological
studies were recently conducted due to the proximity of proposed project activities to Guadalupe
Cemetery and other identified areas of interest along the project corridor:
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® Intensive archeological survey activities for an approximately 0.5-mile-long by 30-foot-
wide segment of proposed ROW generally located between Prairie Springs Lane and
Stone Mountain Road

e Mechanical scraping and trenching along the northwestern and northeastern boundaries
of the Guadalupe Cemetery (total length of approximately 160 feet) that abut the project
ROW

e Reevaluation of two previously recorded prehistoric sites, 41WM991 and 41WM1015,
within the existing ROW of FM 971

The archeological study report has been completed and submitted to TxDOT for review. Upon
TxDOT approval, the City of Georgetown will assess report findings and determine impacts, if any,
by this project.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project, we respectfully request that you notify
us of your interest within the next thirty (30) days and include in your reply the name and contact
information for the tribe’s principal representative in the consultation. Please reference the
subject heading in your response. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response? Conversely, if you
do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us.

We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties
of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

If you have any questions or require more information involving this project, please contact me
at (512) 930-7672.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
— T ‘—"'_—9""‘--——-.___.____

Wesley Wright
Engineering Director

Attachments

Project location map

Project proposed right-of-way
THC Atlas Map

National Register of Historic Places
Photographs of project area
Geometric schematic



Esther Rodriguez

From: Jason Sellers

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:44 AM

To: Esther Rodriguez

Cc: Amy M. Brook

Subject: FW: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Esther,

FYI

Jason Sellers, CWB, PWS
Project Coordinator

LJA Environmental Services
C:682.429.2937

From: Nathaniel Waggoner <Nathaniel.Waggoner@georgetown.org>

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 9:41 AM

To: Lua Saluone <Lua.Saluone@georgetown.org>; terri.parton@wichitatribe.com; gary.mcadams@wichitatribe.com
Cc: Wesley Wright <Wesley.Wright@georgetown.org>; Jason Sellers <jsellers@Ilja.com>; Amy M. Brook
<abrook@bergoliver.com>

Subject: RE: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Good morning President Partin and Mr. McAdams,

We hope this finds you well. Do you or your tribe have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on religious
or cultural properties or wish to consult on this project?

If you do not have any concerns nor wish to consult, can you please let us know with a reply to this email?

Your time and response is greatly appreciated,

Respectfully,

Nat Waggoner, PMP®, AICP
Transportation Coordinator

295 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 78627

w. 512. 930.6597

c.512.779.3531

Email: nat.waggoner@georgetown.org




GEORGETOWN

TEXAS
more than welcome

May 6, 2024

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes (Wichita, Keechi, Waco & Tawakonie), Oklahoma
ATTN: Terri Parton, President

1 1/4 Mile North Of Anadarko On Highway 281 Anadarko, OK 73005

Email: terri.parton@wichitatribe.com; gary.mcadams@wichitatribe.com

Re: FM 971 Expansion Project, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Economic Development Initiative - Community Project Funding (EDI-CPF) Program
(B-23-CP-TX-1389)

Dear Chairman Parton,

The City of Georgetown is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the City of Georgetown has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

The City of Georgetown will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would
like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the
project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties
exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse
effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate potential adverse
effects. More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-
part-58.

Coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is required during the project
development process as the project will occur within state ROW. As such, TxDOT’s environmental
requirements involve its own tribal consultation process and may include a separate invitation of
review for this project.

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of potential
indirect effects. The FM 971 Expansion Project will address increasing traffic volumes due to



FM 971 Expansion Project
Page 2

growth in the area. Proposed improvements will improve mobility, reduce congestion, and
enhance safety and connectivity for various modes of transportation by upgrading FM 971 to
current design and safety standards; improving intersections and access to San Gabriel Park;
providing pedestrian/bicycle accommodations; and converting the open roadway drainage to a
closed storm sewer system.

Located in the City of Georgetown in Williamson County, Texas, the proposed project will involve
the reconstruction and widening of approximately 1.67 miles of FM 971 between Gann Street
and SH 130 from a two-lane rural open ditch roadway to a four-lane divided urban roadway. The
proposed project is currently anticipated to involve four 11-foot-wide travel lanes (two lanes in
each direction), up to a 14-foot-wide raised median with some dedicated left-turning bays, and
curb-and-gutter drainage with storm sewers and cross culverts. Around Guadalupe Cemetery,
the proposed median will be reduced to a 6-foot width. The project will also have 10-foot-wide
shared use paths along both sides of FM 971 with the exception at the west end of the project in
which instead a 6-foot-wide sidewalk along the north side of FM 971 between Gann Street and
Parque Vista Drive will be constructed. Additionally, right turn lanes will be installed at select
locations throughout the project. Associated roadway drainage improvements will include
converting the open roadside ditches to a curb-and-gutter storm drainage system and replacing
two cross-culverts with properly sized box culverts. Installations of traffic signalization at the
Parkview Drive, Katy Crossing, and NE Inner Loop intersections and illumination along the project
corridor are also proposed.

No residential or commercial displacements are anticipated. The project area will be
approximately 31.2 acres, including a total of approximately 4.1 acres of proposed right-of-way
(ROW) from both sides of FM 971. The City of Georgetown shall acquire right-of-way and/or
easements as needed to accommodate the proposed roadway improvements. The City of
Georgetown shall carry out all acquisition of needed real property, easements, and/or rights-of-
way in compliance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies
Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4601 et seq.) and HUD implementing regulations (24 CFR Part 42).

Consultation with the Texas Historical Commission (THC) is being pursued. Through review of
the THC Atlas and U.S. National Park Service’s National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) online
databases, the Guadalupe Cemetery (Cemetery ID Number WM-C028) is identified within the
APE. Located on the west side of the project, the cemetery is adjacent to the south side of FM
971 and west of Morrow Street. No ROW taking is proposed for this property. Archeological
studies were recently conducted due to the proximity of proposed project activities to Guadalupe
Cemetery and other identified areas of interest along the project corridor:

¢ Intensive archeological survey activities for an approximately 0.5-mile-long by 30-foot-
wide segment of proposed ROW generally located between Prairie Springs Lane and
Stone Mountain Road
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e Mechanical scraping and trenching along the northwestern and northeastern boundaries
of the Guadalupe Cemetery (total length of approximately 160 feet) that abut the project
ROW

e Reevaluation of two previously recorded prehistoric sites, 41WM991 and 41WM1015,
within the existing ROW of FM 971

The archeological study report has been completed and submitted to TxDOT for review. Upon
TxDOT approval, the City of Georgetown will assess report findings and determine impacts, if any,
by this project.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project, we respectfully request that you notify
us of your interest within the next thirty (30) days and include in your reply the name and contact
information for the tribe’s principal representative in the consultation. Please reference the
subject heading in your response. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response? Conversely, if you
do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us.

We value your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties
of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

If you have any questions or require more information involving this project, please contact me
at (512) 930-7672.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
--——&___.:-—L__-_.—-—-:"—-h—-————_._

Wesley Wright
Engineering Director

Attachments

Project location map

Project proposed right-of-way
THC Atlas Map

National Register of Historic Places
Photographs of project area
Geometric schematic
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